New Hampshire 2020

Department of
Revenue Administration MS-DSB

Default Budget of the School District
New Boston Local School
For the period beginning July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021

RSA 40:13, IX (b) "Default budget" as used in this subdivision means the amount of the same appropriations as
contained in the operating budget authorized for the previous year, reduced and increased, as the case may be, by
debt service, contracts, and other obligations previously incurred or mandated by law, and reduced by one-time
expenditures contained in the operating budget. For the purposes of this paragraph, one-time expenditures shall
be appropriations not likely to recur in the succeeding budget, as determined by the governing body, unless the
provisions of RSA 40:14-b are adopted, of the local political subdivision.

This form was posted with the warrant on:

SCHOOL BOARD OR BUDGET COMMITTEE CERTIFICATION
Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best

of my belief it is true, correct and complete.

Name Position Signature

This form must be signed, scanned, and uploaded to the Municipal Tax Rate Setting Portal:
https://www.proptax.org/

For assistance please contact:
NH DRA Municipal and Property Division
(603) 230-5090
http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/
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New Hampshire
Department of
Revenue Administration

2020
MS-DSB

Appropriations

Account Purpose
Instruction
1100-1199 Regular Programs
1200-1299 Special Programs
1300-1399 Vocational Programs
1400-1499 Other Programs
1500-1599 Non-Public Programs
1600-1699 Adult/Continuing Education Programs
1700-1799 Community/Junior College Education Programs
1800-1899 Community Service Programs

Instruction Subtotal

Support Services
2000-2199
2200-2299

Student Support Services
Instructional Staff Services

Support Services Subtotal

General Administration

0000-0000 Collective Bargaining
2310 (840) School Board Contingency
2310-2319 Other School Board

General Administration Subtotal

Executive Administration

2320 (310) SAU Management Services
2320-2399 All Other Administration

2400-2499 School Administration Service
2500-2599 Business

2600-2699 Plant Operations and Maintenance
2700-2799 Student Transportation

2800-2999 Support Service, Central and Other

Executive Administration Subtotal

Non-Instructional Services
3100
3200

Food Service Operations
Enterprise Operations

Non-Instructional Services Subtotal

Prior Year
Adopted Budget

$10,739,671
$2,251,696
$0

$60,883

$0

$0

$0

$0
$13,052,250

$702,835
$221,234
$924,069

$0
$0
$35,990
$35,990

$503,717
$0
$488,146
$0
$469,948
$809,751
$0
$2,271,562

$154,055
$0
$154,055

Reductions or
Increases

$154,529
($66,013)
$0
($2,346)
$0

$0

$0

$0
$86,170

$83,071
$26,177
$109,248

$0

$0
($375)
($375)

$7,544
$0
($9,847)
$0
$4,693
$62,312
$0
$64,702

$5,462
$0
$5,462

One-Time
Appropriations

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

Default Budget

$10,894,200
$2,185,683
$0

$58,537

$0

$0

$0

$0
$13,138,420

$785,906
$247,411
$1,033,317

$0
$0
$35,615
$35,615

$511,261
$0
$478,299
$0
$474,641
$872,063
$0
$2,336,264

$159,517
$0
$159,517
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Sontriment ot 2020
Revenue Administration MS-DSB

Appropriations

Prior Year Reductions or One-Time
Account Purpose Adopted Budget Increases Appropriations Default Budget
Facilities Acquisition and Construction
4100 Site Acquisition $1 $0 $0 $1
4200 Site Improvement $1 $0 $0 $1
4300 Architectural/Engineering $1 $0 $0 $1
4400 Educational Specification Development $0 $0 $0 $0
4500 Building Acquisition/Construction $1 $0 $0 $1
4600 Building Improvement Services $0 $0 $0 $0
4900 Other Facilities Acquisition and Construction $0 $0 $0 $0
Facilities Acquisition and Construction Subtotal $4 $0 $0 $4
Other Outlays
5110 Debt Service - Principal $0 $0 $0 $0
5120 Debt Service - Interest $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Outlays Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0
Fund Transfers
5220-5221  To Food Service $0 $0 $0 $0
5222-5229  To Other Special Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0
5230-5239  To Capital Projects $0 $0 $0 $0
5251 To Capital Reserve Fund $0 $0 $0 $0
5252 To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds $0 $0 $0 $0
5253 To Non-Expendable Trust Funds $0 $0 $0 $0
5254 To Agency Funds $0 $0 $0 $0
5310 To Charter Schools $0 $0 $0 $0
5390 To Other Agencies $0 $0 $0 $0
9990 Supplemental Appropriation $0 $0 $0 $0
9992 Deficit Appropriation $0 $0 $0 $0
Fund Transfers Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Operating Budget Appropriations $16,437,930 $265,207 $0 $16,703,137
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Sontriment ot 2020
Revenue Administration MS-DSB

Reasons for Reductions/Increases & One-Time Appropriations

Account
3100

2200-2299
2600-2699
1100-1199
2320 (310)
2400-2499
1200-1299
2000-2199
2700-2799

Explanation

increase in food service fund expenses related to wages, benefits and food commodity costs. Not
raised by taxation.

Related to increase in media and grant funds

Increase in wage and benefits per collective bargaining contract approved by the legislative body.
Increase due to teacher contract wages and benefits previously approved by the legislative body.
Increase in SAU 19 Assessment from the prior year

Decrease due to changes in benefit selections.

Decrease in the number of paraprofessionals needed at MVMS and GHS.

Increases in special education related costs related to psychological services and speech.

Increase in mandated school transportation costs.
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