



Default Budget of the School District New Boston Local School

For the period beginning July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021

RSA 40:13, IX (b) "Default budget" as used in this subdivision means the amount of the same appropriations as contained in the operating budget authorized for the previous year, reduced and increased, as the case may be, by debt service, contracts, and other obligations previously incurred or mandated by law, and reduced by one-time expenditures contained in the operating budget. For the purposes of this paragraph, one-time expenditures shall be appropriations not likely to recur in the succeeding budget, as determined by the governing body, unless the provisions of RSA 40:14-b are adopted, of the local political subdivision.

This form was posted with the warrant on: _____

SCHOOL BOARD OR BUDGET COMMITTEE CERTIFICATION

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined the information contained in this form and to the best of my belief it is true, correct and complete.

Name	Position	Signature
THIS IS A DRAFT R	EPORT FOR REVIEV	V PURPOSES ONLY
THE DEFAUL BUDGET PRO	CESS MUST BE CON	<u>IPLETED IN THE TAX RATE</u>
SETTING PORTAL BEFORE	E A FINAL REPORT (CAN BE GENERATED FOR
THE PURPOSES OF	CERTIFICATION AN	ID PUBLIC POSTING

This form must be signed, scanned, and uploaded to the Municipal Tax Rate Setting Portal: https://www.proptax.org/

> For assistance please contact: NH DRA Municipal and Property Division (603) 230-5090 http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/



New Hampshire Department of Revenue Administration

2020 MS-DSB



Appropriations

	I- I-				
Account	Purpose	Prior Year Adopted Budget	Reductions or Increases	One-Time Appropriations	Default Budget
Instruction					
1100-1199	Regular Programs	\$10,739,671	\$154,529	\$0	\$10,894,200
1200-1299	Special Programs	\$2,251,696	(\$66,013)	\$0	\$2,185,683
1300-1399	Vocational Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
1400-1499	Other Programs	\$60,883	(\$2,346)	\$0	\$58,537
1500-1599	Non-Public Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
1600-1699	Adult/Continuing Education Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
1700-1799	Community/Junior College Education Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
1800-1899	Community Service Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Instruction Subtotal	\$13,052,250	\$86,170	\$0	\$13,138,420
Support Serv		¢700.005	\$ 00.074	* 0	\$ 705,000
2000-2199	Student Support Services	\$702,835	\$83,071	\$0	\$785,906
2200-2299	Instructional Staff Services Support Services Subtotal	\$221,234	\$26,177	\$0 \$0	\$247,411 \$1,033,317
General Adm 0000-0000	inistration Collective Bargaining	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
0000-0000	Collective Bargaining	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
2310 (840)	School Board Contingency	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
2310-2319	Other School Board	\$35,990	(\$375)	\$0	\$35,615
	General Administration Subtotal	\$35,990	(\$375)	\$0	\$35,615
Executive Ad	Iministration				
2320 (310)	SAU Management Services	\$503,717	\$7,544	\$0	\$511,261
2320-2399	All Other Administration	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
2400-2499	School Administration Service	\$488,146	(\$9,847)	\$0	\$478,299
2500-2599	Business	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
2600-2699	Plant Operations and Maintenance	\$469,948	\$4,693	\$0	\$474,641
2700-2799	Student Transportation	\$809,751	\$62,312	\$0	\$872,063
2800-2999	Support Service, Central and Other	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Executive Administration Subtotal	\$2,271,562	\$64,702	\$0	\$2,336,264
Non-Instructi	ional Services				
3100	Food Service Operations	\$154,055	\$5,462	\$0	\$159,517
3200	Enterprise Operations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Non-Instructional Services Subtotal	\$154,055	\$5,462	\$0	\$159,517



New Hampshire Department of Revenue Administration

2020 MS-DSB



Appropriations

Account	Purpose	Prior Year Adopted Budget	Reductions or Increases	One-Time Appropriations	Default Budge
Facilities Acc	quisition and Construction				
4100	Site Acquisition	\$1	\$0	\$0	\$1
4200	Site Improvement	\$1	\$0	\$0	\$1
4300	Architectural/Engineering	\$1	\$0	\$0	\$1
4400	Educational Specification Development	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
4500	Building Acquisition/Construction	\$1	\$0	\$0	\$1
4600	Building Improvement Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
4900	Other Facilities Acquisition and Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Facilities Acquisition and Construction Subtotal	\$4	\$0	\$0	\$4
Other Outlay	s				
5110	Debt Service - Principal	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
5400	Debt Service - Interest	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
5120		+-			
5120	Other Outlays Subtotal	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
5120 Fund Transfe	Other Outlays Subtotal	•	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Other Outlays Subtotal	•	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0
Fund Transfe	Other Outlays Subtotal	\$0	·		
Fund Transfe 5220-5221	Other Outlays Subtotal ers To Food Service	\$0 \$0	\$0	\$0	\$0 \$0
Fund Transfe 5220-5221 5222-5229	Other Outlays Subtotal ers To Food Service To Other Special Revenue	\$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0
Fund Transfe 5220-5221 5222-5229 5230-5239	Other Outlays Subtotal ers To Food Service To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Fund Transfe 5220-5221 5222-5229 5230-5239 5251	Other Outlays Subtotal ers To Food Service To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects To Capital Reserve Fund	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Fund Transfe 5220-5221 5222-5229 5230-5239 5251 5252	Other Outlays Subtotal ers To Food Service To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects To Capital Reserve Fund To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Fund Transfe 5220-5221 5222-5229 5230-5239 5251 5252 5253	Other Outlays Subtotal ers To Food Service To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects To Capital Reserve Fund To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds To Non-Expendable Trust Funds	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Fund Transfe 5220-5221 5222-5229 5230-5239 5251 5252 5253 5253 5254	Other Outlays Subtotal ers To Food Service To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects To Capital Reserve Fund To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds To Non-Expendable Trust Funds To Agency Funds	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Fund Transfe 5220-5221 5222-5229 5230-5239 5251 5252 5253 5253 5254 5310	Other Outlays Subtotal Prs To Food Service To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects To Capital Reserve Fund To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds To Non-Expendable Trust Funds To Agency Funds To Charter Schools	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$
Fund Transfe 5220-5221 5222-5229 5230-5239 5251 5252 5253 5253 5254 5310 5390	Other Outlays Subtotal ers To Food Service To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects To Capital Reserve Fund To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds To Non-Expendable Trust Funds To Agency Funds To Charter Schools To Other Agencies	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$
Fund Transfe 5220-5221 5222-5229 5230-5239 5251 5252 5253 5254 5310 5390 9990	Other Outlays Subtotal Prs To Food Service To Other Special Revenue To Capital Projects To Capital Reserve Fund To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds To Non-Expendable Trust Funds To Agency Funds To Charter Schools To Other Agencies Supplemental Appropriation	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$	\$0







Reasons for Reductions/Increases & One-Time Appropriations

Account	Explanation
3100	increase in food service fund expenses related to wages, benefits and food commodity costs. Not raised by taxation.
2200-2299	Related to increase in media and grant funds
2600-2699	Increase in wage and benefits per collective bargaining contract approved by the legislative body.
1100-1199	Increase due to teacher contract wages and benefits previously approved by the legislative body.
2320 (310)	Increase in SAU 19 Assessment from the prior year
2400-2499	Decrease due to changes in benefit selections.
1200-1299	Decrease in the number of paraprofessionals needed at MVMS and GHS.
2000-2199	Increases in special education related costs related to psychological services and speech.
2700-2799	Increase in mandated school transportation costs.